A

i
4

)

Rule 247 Form 2.24B
The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Assetline Limited 03210543
|
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, 3859 of 2008
Manchester District Regrstry
(full name of coun)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name{s) and Leslie Ross Matthew Dunham
| address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admnistrator(s) 4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB
Joint adrministrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
{b) tnsert date b) 19 November 2012 {b) 18 May 2013
LLw
Signed !
Joint Administrator
Dated o 201 5
|
| #152
7 21/06/2013
A COMPANIES qu_JSE J—
*Q29XGPPE’
oo} 06/06/2013 #116

~OMPANIFS BOUSFE

Software Supphed by 1umkey Computer Technalogy Lynited Glasgow Scotiany




-

12

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/TXA /F00934/

To the crediters

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchestes M3 3EB

T +44 (0)16) 953 6300
31 May 2013 F +44 (0)161 953 6405

www grant thormion oo uk

Dear Sirs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration {together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court

Nos 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008
Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint admimstrator of the Comparues by

The Co-operative Bank plc (the Bank) on 19 November 2008 and Marthew Dunham's
appowntment as jowt admunstrator by order of the Court dated 8 November 2010, we now
report on the progress of the admunstrations to date and attach

* Appendix A, Forms 2 24B, together with an account of our recempts and payments for each
of the Companies for the peniod from 12 October 2012 to 18 May 2013 and also for the
entire period of the admunistrations to date

* Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addisonal mformaton from an admunistrator (Rule 2 484A)

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge an admumstrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
msolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accouniants

Mesmber Srm win Grant Thomiton Infemations) Lid

Grani Thomton UK LLP is & hsted Ezbilty parnersho ragistared In England and Wales No OCI07742 Fegistersd office Grant Thomiton House Malton Street, Euston Square London NW 1 2EP
A B 01 membary o evailagie fronm our registared office

Grant Thariion UK LLF 1 guthansed and ragulated by the Financel Condugt Authornty

A B of personnel pamttad by Grant Thoemton bo accent as etk and of ther Gl bodias may be nspectad i the above address




33

Statutory information
The Compartues' statutory details are as follows

Registered
Company number Registered office
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Lumited 11-13 Penhull Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP
Faurfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Limited 11-13 Penhill Road, Carcdhff, CF11 9UP
Harningtons Exports Limited 03239482 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House,
80 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3B}
Fatrfax Gerrard International 02964504 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Limiuted 11-13 Penhull Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP
Faiurfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Limated 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CFi1 9UP
Assetline Limited 03210543 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House,
80 Kmgs Road, Reading, RG1 3B]
Assetline Trading Lamited 03244831 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House,

80 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3B]

Progress report

Book debt recovery

The principal assets of the Companses are book debts At the date of appomtment, according
to the Companes' records, ¢ £9 mullion remamned outstanding

Book debts of £1,070,953 have been collected as at 18 May 2013, as shown 1n the table
below

Book debt

Company recovery
£'000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 478
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limuted 393
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 178
Assethne Limuted 22
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted -
Assethne Trading Lumited -
Harnngtons Exports Linuted -
1,071

There have been no realisatons since our last progress report The debt collection has been
focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s considered possible These debtors
are subject to on-going legal action or separate formal insolvency proceedings where we await
distributions




34

35

41

42

43

44

45

406

The collection process has been comphcated and protracted as a sigmificant proportion of the
debts are owed by companies, indsviduals and guarantors which are erther subject to
insolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have lumuted assets

Statutory matters
To enable the admmistrators to complete the collection of the remaining debts, the Court
ordered that the admunistrauons be extended to 16 November 2014

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The principal secured creditor 15 the Bank, which ar the date of appomntment was owed
£1,410,000 by Faufax Gerrard Internatonal Lunited and Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limted
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies

To date the Bank has recerved distributions totalhing £350,000 Unfortunately for the reasons
noted above 1n relavon to the collectabiity of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unhkely that the Bank
will be repatd in full 1n relavon to 1ts indebtedness

Preferential creditors

The preferental creditors of Farrfax Gerrard Holdings Lumited were esumated at £7,000 1n
the esumated financial positon provided to creditors with our statement of proposals We do
not antictpate there will be a dividend for these creditors

There are no preferenual creditors in any other of the compantes

Unsecured creditors
We do not anucipate the Compantes’ unsecured creditors will recewve a dividend since, as
noted above, 1t 15 esumated the Bank's debt will not be paid in full

As the Bank’s security 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9}, we confirm our tume costs to
18 May 2013 for the admunistrations amounted to £698,295, representing 2,803 hours at an
average of £249 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000




53

54

The table below summarises the adminstrators' ime costs and remuneration across the

Companies

Time Admimstrators'
Company Hours costs fees

£ £

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited 1,391 72 359,232 40 -
Fairtas Gerrard Traders Linmuted 61972 150,677 20 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 397 74 96,694 15 75.000
Faefax Gerrard Internavonal Lamuted 195 14 47 817 55 -
Assethine Limited 88 95 19,196 40 10,000
Harnngtons Exports Limited 54 79 12,320 25 -
Assethne 1 rading Lamited 5513 12,357 40 -

2,803 19 698,295 40 200,000

We have obtamed approval of our fees from the Banh in accordance wath Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Background information regarding the fees of admimistrators can be found at

www tnsolvency-practitioners org uk (nawigate via ‘Regulaton and Guidanee’ to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees’)  Alternatvely, we will supply this mnformanon by post on request  lime s
charged 1n s1ix minure units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Gateley LLP contnues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 15 advising us on the
recon ery of several debts with the assistance of Counsel

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lumited
FFarcfax Gerrard Traders Limuted

Harnngtons Exports Lanmted

Fatefas Gerrard International Limited

FFairfax Gerrard Contracts Lunited

Assethne Limuted

Assethne Trading Limated

Lo

L.eslie Ross
Jomt Adnunistrator

The alfairs, business and property of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lamited, Farefan Geerard Traders
Limuted, Farfax Gerrard International Laguted, Fairfan Gerrard Contracts Linuted, Assethne Limated,
Assetline rading Limited and Harnngtons Exports Limuted are bemg managed by Leslie Ross and
Matthew Dunham, following the Companies gomng tiro admuustranon on 19 November 2008

Lnc




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ €
Reaceipts
Misc floal receipts 481 59 - 481 59
Misc refund 2,000 08 - 2,000 09
Book debts due to Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited 40,000 00 - 40,000 00
Book debis due to Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 175,182 78 - 175,182 78
217,664 48 - 217,664 46
Payments
Legal fees 9,510 00 - 9,510 00
Bank/ISA interest gross 948 - 948
Misc float payments 4,134 56 - 4,134 56
Agents'ivaluers' fees 991 20 - 931 20
Protessional fees 390 00 - 380 00
Debt collection 6,025 05 (620 00) 5,405 05
Stationery & Post 590 47 - 580 47
Storage Costs 2,813 06 - 2,813 06
Statutory advertising 226 80 - 226 80
Insurance of assets 3,294 13 - 3,294 13
Bank charges 6,851 52 - 6,851 52
34,836 27 (620 00) 34,216 27
Balance 182,828 19 620 00 183,448 19
Representad by
VAT recewvable 4,576 71 - 4,576 71
Funds n hand 178,251 48 620 00 178,871 48
182,828 19 620 00 183,448 19

Note There 1s no comparnson to the directors’ statement of affairs as a statement of affairs

has not been prepared




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Recelpts
Book debts
Bank mterest

Payments

Administrators' fees

Admunistrators' expenses

Legal feas

Litigation settlement

Corporation lax

Debt collection

Storage costs

Bank charges

Distribution to floating charge creditor

Balance

Represented by

VAT recervable
Funds in hand

Note There 1s no companson to the directors' statement of affawrs as 2 statement of affairs

has not been prepared

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ g £
478,521 25 - 478,521 25
138 43 - 138 43
478,659 68 - 478,659 68
75,000 00 . 75,000 00
921 59 - 921 59
81,083 34 - 81,083 34
25,000 00 . 25,000 00
3492 . 34 92
11,203 04 . 11,203 04
110 00 - 110 00
5180 17 60 69 40
220,000 00 - 220,000 00
413,404 69 17 60 413,422 29
65,254 99 (17 60) 65,237 39
29,972 64 - 29,972 64
35,282 35 (17 60) 35,264 75
65,254 99 (17 60) 65,237 39




Fairfax Gerrard International Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts
Book debts

Payments
Administrators' expenses
Bank charges

Balance

Represented by

VAT recevable

Funds in hand

Owed by Fawfax Gerrard Holding Limited

Appendix A
19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -

12 0ct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
177,582 78 - 177,582 78
177,582 78 - 177,582 78
256 41 - 256 41
11 58 - 1158
267 99 - 267 99
177,314 79 - 177,314 79
2915 - 2915
2,102 86 - 2,102 88
175,182 78 - 175,182 78
177,314 79 - 177,314 79

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affairs

has not been prepared




Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts

Book debts

Cash at bank
Misc float receipts
Bank interest

Payments

Administrators' fees

Administrators’ expenses

Legal fees

Professional fees

Debt collection

Bank charges

Distribution to floating charge creditor

Balance

Represented by

VAT recewvable
Funds in hand

Owed by Fairfax Gerrard Holding Limited

Appendix A
19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -

12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
392,562 36 - 392,562 36
1,458 96 - 1,458 96
1,251 48 - 1,251 48
605 - 6 05
395,278 85 - 395,278 85
115,000 00 - 115,000 00
2,541 27 - 2,541 27
34,130 20 - 34,130 20
2,456 24 - 2456 24
39,361 52 - 39,361 52
277 24 - 277 24
130,000 00 - 130,000 00
323,766 47 - 323,766 47
71,512 38 - 71,512 38
26,812 85 - 26,812 85
4,689 53 - 4,699 53
40,000 00 - 40,000 00
71,512 38 - 71,512 38

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affairs

has not been prepared




Assetline Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts
Book debts

Payments
Administrators' fees
Administrators' expenses
Debt collection

Bank charges

Balance

Represented by

VAT recevable
Funds in hand

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
22,286 94 - 22,286 94
22,286 94 - 22,286 94
10,000 00 - 10,000 00
95 97 - 9597
1,995 80 - 1,995 8C
2250 - 22 50
12,114 27 - 12,114 27
10,172 67 - 10,172 67
2,014 40 - 2,014 40
8,158 27 - 8,158 27
10,172 67 - 10,172 67

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statemnent of affars as a statement of affairs

has not been prepared




Assetline Trading Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts

Payments

Balance

19 Nov 2008 -
12 Oct 2012

£

Appendix A

13 Oct 2012 -
18 May 2013 Total

€ £

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affarrs

has not been prepared




Appendix A

Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Payments
Balance - . .

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affairs
has not been prepared




£€ 60 £102/50/17 w0 pAULY

TT 95T
00 D£¢
00 591

20 90€
99 Z1t
ET EL2
[444 4

aey
Ay Bay

0
¥ TET'6SE
00 +S

08§ 42

ST BLT'ETT
5¢TE9'ST

05 ££1°08
OF T#8'6E1
k4

=301

TLT6E'T
0z

051

S8 Z0¥
00 0%

79 €19

SIH

T
ST 16265 OF Lit

05 b2 0s1
I

1
SZEST'0T Sk S8

00 006

102 £

"05 29

SLEkl'L
S9THT0r Sk 06E

¥ SiH

S03RIISIUNUPY

|
{00 TLO'TY LS STT

{60 s ) ﬁ.ow.t -\

108 80+'b- s 8

looogs ‘gz

1

1S EV80T | DL €S

Ems.mm £5 491

13 SiH

EYGLESE

DB ENEEHEN

A||||||||.
10
0 8PT'6ST _oﬂ 814

05 6£9'92 10S ZZT

S BL9'8 |00 92

,0DE98'2Z 5988

S 9T6'SY  'SO b

3 SIH

labeuepy

UOJUIOY | JURIC) @

000°0T 7 - (3w ]) 23ep 03 PI(|Iq 593 |e10)

o e — =

00815’ 0Tl

00974'cE 088

57 57981

Juped

ST ITL'86 '58 2T

000S8'0F OV £0T

S5 I

130l

. pawissepun |

| sjessy|
30 uonesieay '
o

suopebnsaauy |
pouad snyely

SA03IpBID

Buyuueld pue
uoneSIILPY

piepuEls

ISP - UDISI9A Podxg

PIEPUETS - UOGIoA 1100%3

suomesuel] [y pouad uonpesuel]
UoRENSIULPY - WD ‘uonensiuiwpy  (S)qoc
SISATYNY 1502 AWLL 6 dIS - PEG00ZO0ES - po3nun] sBUIP|OH pielan xeped




££ 60 £10Z/S0/T uo pajuug uojulioy] uein) @

000°S0T 3  (3WLL) d3ep 0} pa||iq 553} jeroL

S B eyl R s s I T
PIEFT T LL9'0S1 122619 156 DTV'ST |¥T 611 T~.~mu6v 11961 SLPSP'SL LT 552 |ST6TT'6T |0T 6F | oy
e REbas T Kool ot gkl _ 1 bt
WME  C0ts 0z ! _ [oobs  toz | | _ | um___n%_u:i
- - = - - T T — B | e - -
_ “ _ _ ! ! ‘ _ | Guipes)
_ - - _—— - —— — = _—— e — ] —— — - - !
[ | ! f | f SSSY 1
£F ¥5Z 00 881201 Sb 1Z% lszgse'z  {sEez _@ ZE9°0€ |06 051 {ST 6089 |04 bIT |0s88L'6 0592 | 40 uonesiey
77 89 055/9'c 8¢ | _ 00 bST |02 _—mo 05T 10§ los 16€'E {599 | suopebpsaaul,
‘ [ } | I 7 _ _ popad snyesy
— e —— . f—— o, - = [ P R
85 LbT SLbTT'e TTEL 100 b5 o Fo aov’c 0891 'STEST'P 'S b _om 155 losy _ sIoypary
u , ‘ i | .ﬁ Buibue|d pue
98 002 S6 bES'TE 00 £ST 04 80V'Z1 |6k 68 |szzse’s 1542 IST9SE’L  Sb ST |S¢4BE'S  |S5p1  {uoneasumwpy
ey i _ _ ! o ,,
Aun Gay 3 S ] |SH 3 {SHH 3 SIH '3 |SIH
oL J0jRISIUNUPY BARNIIXY Jabeuey nRuped piepuels

UOISIaA pajiezad |TBJop - UOISI3A HodXx3 PIEPUE]S - UOISIaA Hodg
suoipesues |y polad uodesues |
uoRERSILILPY - AWD ‘uonensiuiwpy  (S)gec

SISATVNY LSOO IWLL 6 dIS - SE600T0ES - peRWI sispel] pielia) xelieq



O 60 £102/S0/1¢ Uo pauLd

{eoL

98 +TT ST OTE'TT |6L b5
00 0£Z 00 ¥5 0z

06 502 00 180'T  [STS
00 092 00 0£T 0s

67 11€ STOLT'T |6
¥6 812 005£8'6 |26 b
ey

Aty Bay 3 SIH

104 ££9°T _mm 0z

gsor ot
P —

W0LSIET (€641

3 ‘siy

J0jenswnpy

SO T6T'E (b0 bT

00 b5 0z
L
[

52 9b1 .m.M}asH

08066'Z (60 ET

3 T:

DAINDDXT

UOGIoA, pajeteqd

.|4|||||4I[..|
|os £59's |zw 81

los 682 1567

A

looogr  |os

00 gb6 ITRN o

|
1

00062 1oz 21

Ei fsaH

Jabeuey

e3P - UOISIaA 1H00xX]

uOoJLIOY | JuelS) @

3 (sunl) a3ep 03 pajjiq 5334 {E30),

00 864 00z 12301

payissejpun

sjossy
30 uonesiyeay

_
|
_ Buipes)
1
!
!
I

suoiebisaaul

pouad smmiy

05 601 | OE S1031pID

ﬁ | - Buiuuerd pue
o588 041 uonEeRsIIWpPY

! '
¥ 1 $IH

|
Puped Emu:ﬁ&

PIEPUE]S - UCISIoA 100X
suoipesuel} Iy pollad uonpesuel )

UORRASIUILPY - NIWD ‘UoReRsIuwWpY  (S)qor
SISATYNY 1500 AWIL 6 dIS - 0SZSOTOEH - PaywiI] suiodx3 suojbuliiey




6€ 60 £102/50/17 V0 pajuud

YOSYT  SS LI8'C |vT 56T
000z 00vS |0z

i S
16662 ODESH'ST 159501
SEEWb  ODDEET  0OF

o

59 502 008TH'E 7991
88807  SS 7SSl /969
o}ey || T
Apyg Bay 3 SiH

(L2108

wafw‘,.
|ST 566'0 €V 65

0S T86'T  QEOZ

SLKBZ1T o101
0062 £06Z
E SIH

10}B1}SIURLpY

s 912's [P ST

100 b5 0z

00 SZZ 0zt

SzoWl  |st

|
0€ 164y _mo oz

13 ,T..I

SANNISX3

0513/, PolleIaqg

?\c 085'2Z '£9 LL

_cm 602'91

00 0ET

00 €52'1

0s £86%

3

Jabeuely

5€ 95
0s
(753

S0 LT

SIH

|lelop - UDISIaA J104dX3

uojuloy | Jueic) @

3 . (awLL) 33ep 03 paj|iq 33 jej0L

sestser[osze |

: _ sjessy

0sbs's 085z | jouonesieay
— T E—
[0000Z'T 052 , a_.oamm.«n.aci
f pouad mEm_:_
jboveZ, ooz BB_BG“
m [ buiuue)d pue,
SLEHT o9z | uoRRRSILNLPY
O E
_ F SIH | |
|

Jouped piepugls _

pJepuels - UoSIaA Hoaxg
suonpesue iy pouad uonpesuel )

uonenNsSIuULPY - WD ‘uonenstwpy  (s)qor
SISATVYNY 1500 JWIL 6 dIS - EE600Z0E - PRI [RUOIIRUIBJUT PIRLIDY XELiIRY




8F 60 £10T/50/17 U0 PaYULg UuoJuIoOy | Juelc) @

000’52 3 (awil) a3ep 0} pajig $39} jer0L

ITEFT ST ¥69'96 _vn L6E 0LSTE'L 1BST9 156 T19'6% | ¥6 12T 0S £96'L€ |79 60T 00 £6L'T _8 4 _ 1eoL
AL s AL = I bl bkl R o
ooz s o o looss oz L Co | poussepun
| ] B I L ] | Bupen
_ ﬁ ' i _ 53955Y¢
€2 852 STIIT'bL 100482 006057 loE T 00 66£°8E *04 941 S 191'¢E [0E b6 0S Z¥9 01 | 40 uonesijeay
£5 1€¢ ST 495 mmv z 00 96¢ 081 SZ 1L _ma _ ! | suoieBIysIAUL
i . ? j ' poped smeiy|
BZ SkT SZ7al'l  (z8 b 00 89 0s SZ 085 'Stz 00 8£2 i 00967 08 Es_uu.u_
_ T T - o |. - _ m:.:.._n_m m:m
0z 10t ob8ss'0T 1z €01 0L 8b2'S  BL S DL 286 6b O 0S 6L+ O0GET .05 bS8 oz | uonensunupy
ST S R g - kA T i
ey . !
AuH Bry 3 T_: 7 SIiH 3 SIH 3 /SH 3 SIH "
1|01 Jojelysiunupy BANIIXNG Jabeuep laupeq piepuels
UOISIoA PIjieia(] |'eX2p - UDISIaA HI0dXg PJIEpUE]S - UCISIaA HOOX]

suonoesuen |y pouad uorpesuely
UOHENSILIWPY ‘uonensiiwpy - NWd  (s)qor
SISATYNY LS0OD IWIL 6 dIS - ZEGOOZOEL - PRHWIT SPRIJUDD P Xepe]




T+ 60 £702/50/1Z UG paguLg

T8 51T
00 042

16 082
00092

£{B 90€
S0 02T

BT
ApH Bay

OF 96T'6T |56 88

00 ¥5 loz

v

szeee’l lose
00 0! 05

SLLIPT 9%
0b 959'ST €297

|
F 15IH

[Leid B

(00 £TL'  TTLE

!
.

[0S 167 0£Z

rm 91 01

"
_
_oomov.vmvm
_I---:

3 SIH

JOJRGSIUNUPY

lsTvec'e '8 vl

00 ¥5 oz

|
_-:ll!lu.ilb'|t
a0seT ‘oS

; —
! )

| |

lszogz sEt

_
[06 bOO'E  ZTOET

13 SIH

anijhaexg

TOSI9A panersq

|szzaeor l2r se

i

|
(G4 TPS'T _aﬁ 14

voosT |0

! '
I

_ _
3 B

Jabreuel

BT8P - UDISISA

uoLIOY | JueIS) @

000°0T 7 * (Sunl) ajep 03 pa||iq s59) [e10L

00 €04 08I _ fesol

JE—

_ PaYISSRIIUN
" Buipesy

syassy |
JO uonesesy

| -

suoebiysaaul

i votvr smeiy
00€2T 09 ,. S1031p2)
| Bupueld pue|
00 08t 0zl | uoneSIUNIPY
_ L —
3 SIH _
lauped _En_u_._ﬂﬂ
X3 PIEpUBIS -~ UOISIaA Ji00%]

suondesuen iy poliad uoipesurly

HONeASIUIPY - NWD ‘vonensieiwpy  (S)qot
SISATVNY 150D JWIL 6 d1IS - OTE6TOTOEY - PoHWIT SUIR3ISSY




T+ 60 £102/50/TZ V0 paluLd

Ov LSE'TT |ET SS

ST 2T
0o 042 00 +S
ST By Q0 95’1
0% 092 00 0£T
S0 SIE SLETE'T
o9k 112 59 562'6
a3ey
A By 3

|etol

) loz

[og 9

05

U¥

96 £¥

SIH

ST BIL'T |PETZ

lsat o1

'STOTF'T P8I
e

'F SIH

J0jensiunupy

uojuIOY | JueIs) @

# : (dun L) ajep o3 pajnq sa3j |ejol

STBS0'E (LT €T

00 86Ts [TV LT

€T OO0 EST'T OFE =30l

ooks oz I o payissepun
- - S o o  Gumpeyy|
R N g0seL - I [05¢65 05T Jovonesiesy]

! 00 0EL “cm | suonebisaAul

T T - ||I|J,,l||| N - \ U¢O_._0ﬁ m_.—um_—m.7
seovt | |E= - joms  fmz coszz 03 ) siowpan
T C T o T I Buluurlg pue|

06 (58T wa 00 mﬁmwl AL 05 715 ot T uoRessIUIWPY
3 nm._: [ 'SIHH Fu SIH w
BAINITNG Jabeurpy Jauyeg paepuels

UoIsiz/ pPajie]a] |IeJop - UDISIaA LIOAX] PIEPUE]S - UGISIoA HOOX]
suorpesuen jiy  pousd uonoesuel|
UCHENSILIWPY - AWD ‘vonenswpy  (5)qor

SISATYNY 1503 IWLL 6 dIS - TZ6T0TOEY - ponwn bujpe.) supassy




Appendix B

B An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 If

{a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or
{b)  with the pernussion of the court upon an applicauon made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db} or (dc), the admmstrator must, within 14
days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2)  The admmstrator comples with this paragraph by either -
{a)  providing all of the mformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunstrator considers that
{)  the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, o1
{(u) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton
(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the gving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as st thunks pust
(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Cc

Appendix C

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration
or expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)

(14)

(1B)

o

3

4

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (tncluding that creditot) or the permission of
the coutt, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(1)  the remuneration charged by the admnistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(¢} expenses incurred by the adnunustrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recetpt by the apphicant of the progress report which first
repoits the charging of the remuneration or the mcurning of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearmg  If the application 1s not disrmussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admnistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applhication, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminstrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(¢)  an order that the admimstrator or the adminustrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shail be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administranon




